

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

**WPC No. 401 of 2019**

Parasnath Gupta **Versus** Sumitra Bai & another

12/03/2019	<p>Shri JK Saxena, counsel for the petitioner. Shri Rajesh Singh, Deputy GA for the State. Heard.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the petitioner would submit that the petitioner was allowed lease of the subject land in the year 1996 and since then he is in possession of the land and the superstructure standing thereon. The lease has been cancelled by the SDO (Revenue) by recording perverse finding.</p> <p>Issue notice to the respondents as per rules. Notice be made returnable within 6 weeks.</p> <p>Learned State Counsel would accept notice for respondent No.2, therefore, PF be paid for service on respondent No.1 only.</p> <p>In the meanwhile, status quo in all respect be maintained by the parties in relation to the subject land.</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Sd/- <b>Judge</b> (Prashant Kumar Mishra)</p>
Barve	